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REGION V - SOUTHEAST 

Wabasha county 

Lake Pepin/Roschen Park ( SHPO Ref. #90-17 48) 
Location 
East shore of Lake Pepin, adjacent to northbound TH #61, within the City of Lake 
City, MN (see Figure 36). 

Funding/Permit Status 
Development costs for this project were to be used as State match for Federal funds 
received through the Federal Aid in Sportfishing Restoration Fund administered by 
U. ·s. Fish & Wildlife Service. Because the project area is on land owned by MnDOT, 
the work required a limited-use permit from that agency. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Rochester Till Plain (Wright 1972)/Mississippi Valley Outwash Soil Atlas 
Project, St. Paul Sheet, 1972). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area is an existing park, located on a fi.11 section between the shore of 
Lake Pepin and the northbound lane of TH #61. Discussions with the Trunk Highway 
Archaeologist have confirmed that the project area is entirely artificial, and was 
created by MnDOT during construction that took place prior to initiation of the 
Trunk Highway Survey. 

Scope of Project 
Rehabilitation of existing Public Water Access facility on the shore of Lake Pepin. 
The project area is located within Roschen Park, which is operated by Lake City on 
property owned by MnDOT. The original facility consisted of two gravel-surfaced 
parking areas, entry roads and double launch ramps in an area adjacent to the grade 
of northbound TH #61 at the south edge of Lake City. DNR planned to slightly expand 
the parking areas, pave them and install new ramps. 

Management Recommendations 
Information received from the Trunk Highway Archaeologist indicated that all of the 
planned construction would be within an artificial fill section. No formal field 
survey of the construction area was therefore done. It was recommended that the 
project proceed as planned with no additional review. 

Goose Lake/Pritchard 1 s Landinq (SHPO Ref. #90-2035) 
Location 
Northwest shore of Pritchard Lake, about 4 miles north-northeast of the City of 
Weaver, MN (see Figure 37). 

Funding/Permit Status 
Development costs for this project were to be used as State match for Federal funds 
received through the Federal Aid in Sportfishing Restoration Fund administered by 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service. 



USGS Lake City Quadrangle, 1974, 7.5 minute series 
enlarged x 1.50; scale approximately 1:16,000 
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Figure 37. Goose Lake/Pritchard 1 s Landing Project Area 

USGS Alma Quadrangle, 1974, 7.5 minute series 
enlarged x 1.50; scale approximately 1:16,000 
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Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Rochester Till Plain (Wright 1972)/Mississippi Valley Outwash (Minnesota Soil Atlas 
Project, St. Paul Sheet, 1972). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area is on the margin of a broad outwash plain at the western edge of 
the Mississippi River floodplain. Just west of the project area there is a large 
dune field created by Early Holocene aeolian activity; a portion of this is the 
Weaver Dunes Scientific & Natural Area managed by DNR. 

The project area consists of two irregularly-shaped parcels that sit among 
developed residential lots. They are connected by a narrow strip of land that 
crosses a steep slope between them. The main parking area, on a low terrace at the 
lakeshore, is at the base of the slope. The secondary parking area is located on a 
slightly rolling plain above the slope. This area is traversed by several private 
driveways leading from the adjacent township road to a nearby residential area. 

Scope of Project 
Rehabilitation of an existing Public Water Access facility. D~ planned to expand 
the size of an existing gravel parking area on the northwest shore of Pritchard Lake 
(also known as Goose Lake), a backwater of the Mississippi River. Fill was to be 
added around the edges of the existing parking lot to improve traffic flow and 
provide additional parking spaces. A second parking area located on a terrace about 
20' above the main lot would also be rehabilitated. The original crushed rock 
surface of this parking area had become overgro'Wn with grass, which was to be 
poisoned before additional coarse fill is added to define the lot edges. 

Records Review 
Previous surveys: no evidence was found that there have been any formal cultural 
resource surveys in the vicinity of the project area. 

Known sites: there are no known cultural resources within 1 mile of the project 
area. 

Field Review 
Methods: examination of exposed surface along the lakeshore and edges of the 
existing parking areas and driveways; shovel tests in accessible portions of lower 
construction area. 

Results: virtually all of the construction area on the upper terrace was covered 
with crushed rock when the original facility was constructed. Attempts to dig· 
shovel tests around the perimeter of this area were unsuccessful. In the lower 
parking lot, the planned expansion area included a few small areas that had not been 
covered by coarse surfacing material. Shovel tests in these areas showed uniform 
very sandy soils with well-developed organic horizons. No cultural materials were 
found on surface or in any shovel test. 

Management Recommendations 
It appeared that the proposed construction would not affect any significant cultural 
resources. It was recommended that the project proceed as planned with no 
additional review. 
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Winona county 

Mississippi River/Minneiska (SHPO Ref. #91-0173) 
Location 
South bank of a small unnamed stream, north of County Road #25 and west of 
southbound TH #61, within the city limits of Minneiska, MN (see Figure 38). (Note: 
most of the City of Minneiska is in Wabasha County. The project area is just across 
the county line, on the south edge of town, in Winona County.] 

Funding/Permit Status 
Development costs for this project were to be reimbursed from the Federal Aid in 
Sportfishing Restoration Fund administered by U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Mississippi Valley (Wright 1972)/Rochester Till Plain (Minnesota Soil Atlas Project, 
St. Paul Sheet, 1973). 

Description of Project Area 
DNR owns a parcel of floodplain on the south bank of a small stream which enters the 
Mississippi River in Minneiska. This property was used by MnDOT as a fill source 
during construction of the adjacent TH #61 alignment; after fill removal, the 
property was used as a temporary storage location for excess construction materials 
from the highway construction project. (This information was confirmed in a letter 
to DNR from the Winona County Highway Department). Part of the proposed 
construction was to be within the right-of-way for CSAH #25; DNR established an 
agreement with MnDOT to use the culvert under TH #61 for access to the river from 
the launch point. 

Recent disturbance to the cons true ti on area was evidenced in part by local 
vegetation differences: the parcel just west of DNR's property was covered by mature 
floodplain forest, but the construction area itself showed evidence of having been 
recently cleared. It was covered with relatively dense brush and softwood saplings. 
Remnants of a road bed constructed when the property was being used for fill 
disposal were apparent along the southeastern side of the construction area. On the 
floodplain itself, scattered piles of trash (old appliances, tires, construction 
debris) were common. 

Scope of Project 
Development of a new Public Water Access to the Mississippi River. DNR planned to 
construct a 28-unit parking area adjacent to the stream bank, and build an access 
road from CSAH #25. Access to the Mississippi would be achieved via a dredged 
channel passing through a MnDOT culvert that runs under divided TH #61 and drains 
into the river. The project involved cutting along the southern side of the 
property, adjacent to CSAH #25, and placement of fill in the lower-lying portions of 
the construction area. 

Records Review 
Previous surveys: no evidence was found that there have been any formal cultural 
resource surveys in the immediate vicinity of the project area. Re-alignment of 
current TH #61 took place prior to the start of the Trunk Highway Survey. 

Known sites: 
project area. 

there are currently only two formally recorded resources near this 
One is a habitation site, located to the southwest of town, which has 
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never received any intensive investigation. The other is a single mound, mapped by 
T. H. Lewis in the late 1800s, located on a high terrace overlooking the river just 
north of the town of Minneiska. Neither will be affected by the proposed 
construction. 

Field Review 
Methods: surface reconnaissance along stream bank; shovel tests at varying 
intervals within the construction area. The length of the stream bed within DNR's 
property was examined and found to be composed primarily of coarse gravel and 
cobble-sized rock. 

Results: about 40% of the floodplain portion of the construction area had standing 
water on it at the time of survey. Drier areas were shovel tested in an irregular 
pattern due to the presence of large piles of recent trash and occasional patches of 
impenetrable vegetation. Tests close to the CSAH #25 grade showed a very thin 
organic horizon over clean sand, underlain by gleyed sandy clay. Near the creek 
bed, the organic horizon was thicker, but was similarly underlain by coarse 
materials. Except for recent debris, no cultural materials were found anywhere in 
the project area. 

Management Recommendations 
Although there is a possibility that buri'ed surfaces containing cultural deposits 
exist within the project area, the presence of coarse sediments close to the current 
surface suggests that lateral migration of the stream channel may have removed any 
previous terrace formations. Also, the scope of this project was relatively small, 
consisting primarily of placement of one to two feet of fill over the present 
surface. It appeared unlikely that the work would cause any significant damage to 
cultural deposits that may be present in deeply buried deposits. The field survey 
that was conducted provided no evidence that there are any significant cultural 
deposits within the upper part of the soil profile. It was therefore recommended 
that the project proceed as planned with no additional review. 
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REGION VI - METRO 

Scott County 

Fish Lake (SHPO Ref. #90-1464) 
Location 
Northwest side of Fish Lake, about 5 miles southwest of the City of Prior Lake, MN 
(see Figure 39). 

Funding/Permit Status 
Development costs for this project were to be reimbursed from the Federal Aid in 
Sportfishing Restoration Fund administered by U.S. Fish & Wildlife ,Service. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Owatonna Moraine Area (Wright 1972)/Waconia-Waseca Moraine with Prior Lake Moraine 
on east side of lake (Minnesota Soil Atlas Project, Twin Cities-Metro Area Sheet, 
1974). 

Description of Project Area 
The access property is a low-lying triangular parcel that sits inside a curve of 
adjacent CSAH #81. It is bordered by wetlands in both directions along the 
lakeshore; to the northwest there is a series of ridges that crest about 50 feet 
above the present lake level. About two-thirds of the present parking lot area lies 
below the 1854 meander liDe. Engineering data received from DNR suggested that the 
existing parking area was created by placing fill in a wetland area, although no 
plans from the original construction were available. 

Scope of Project 
Rehabilitation of an existing access facility which was built in the late 1950s. 
The original access parking lot was gravel- surfaced and had uncontrolled traffic 
circulation. DNR planned to resurface the lot, add traffic control posts and 
install a new concrete plank ramp. All work was to be within the boundaries of the 
existing facility. 

Records Review 
Previous surveys: the closest formal cultural resource surveys have been done on 
the shores of Prior Lake, 3 miles or more to the northeast. Apparently there has 
never been any survey of the present CSAH #81 alignment. 

Known sites: there are no known cultural resources within a 1-mile radius of Fish 
Lake; the closest site is the Prior Lake Effigy Mound group, located about 1-1/2 
miles to the northeast. 

Field Review 
Methods: most of the proposed construction area was an existing gravel parking lot. 
No subsurface testing was done in this area; a few shovel tests were done around the 
perimeter of the original parking lot. These tests confirmed that the existing 
access was built on a layer of fill approximately 1 foot thick over saturated 
wetland soils. No additional testing was undertaken. 
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Management Recommendations 
It appeared that the proposed project would not affect any cultural resources; it 
was recommended that development proceed as planned with no additional review. 

Stearns County 

Clearwater Lake (SHPO Ref. #90-1794) 
Location 
Western end of Clearwater Lake, about 3 miles southeast of the City of Fairhaven, MN 
(see Figure 40). 

Funding/Permit Status 
Development costs for this project were to be used as State match for Federal funds 
received through the U.S. Coast Guard Boating Safety Grant Program. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Western St. Croix Moraine (Wright 1972)/St. Croix Moraine Compie~ at west end of 
lake, Mississippi Outwash at east end (Minnesota Soil Atlas Project, St. Cloud 
Sheet, 1969) . 

. Description of Project Area 
The project area is the site of an existing access facility, located on a level, 
low-lying piece of property bordered by lake to the east and south, marshy ground to 
the north and a township road to the west. From here, boaters can reach the narrows 
between Clearwater and Augusta Lakes, through which the Clearwater River flows. The 
river, which also marks the boundary between Stearns and Wright Counties, lies about 
1/8 mile south of DNR's property. 

Scope of Project 
Rehabilitation of an existing Public Water Access facility. DNR planned to change 
the alignment and pave the existing parking lot to improve traffic circulation and 
drainage and move the existing double ramps to a slightly different location. The 
proposed work was to be done at or near existing grade. 

Records Review 
Previous surveys: 1979 County-Municipal Highway Survey of work in progress along 
Co. Rd. 135 just south of the project area (Anfinson 1980); no other known surveys 
in the immediate vicinity. 

Known sites: two sites (21WR36 and 21WR37) were recorded as a result of the County 
Highway Survey investigation; the first is the location of an enclosure reported by 
Lewis (which was not relocated) and also yielded habitation materials. 21WR37 is a 
burial mound group documented by Lewis. Both are located south of the Clearwater 
River. An additional site, reported by local residents as yielding habitation 
materials but never formally investigated, is apparently located along the north 
bank of the river, slightly south of DNR's property. 

Field Review 
Methods: information received from DNR's Bureau of Engineering indicat~d that the 
entire project area had been disturbed by construction of the existing access (which 
took place prior to the start of the Water Access Program Survey). Visual 
inspection of the facility confirmed that the entire area that is to be affected by 
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the proposed rehabilitation was previously graded and gravelled. 
survey was conducted at this project area. 

Management Recommendations 
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Nb formal field 

It appeared that the proposed construction would not affect any significant cultural 
resources. It was recommended that the project proceed as planned with no 
additional review. 

Wriqht county 

Sylvia/Twin Lakes (SHPO Ref. #90-2353) 
Location 
West side of Twin Lake, which is connected to Lake Sylvia by a small channel, about 
5 miles southwest of the City of Annandale, MN (see Figure 41). 

Funding/Permit Status 
At the time of survey, State bonding revenue had been allocated.to cover projected 
development costs for this project. It is anticipated that the project did not 
involve any Federal funding or permitting. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Western St. Croix Moraine (Wright 1972)/Mississippi Valley Outwash (Minnesota Soil 
Atlas Project, St. Cloud Sheet, 1979). 

Description of Project Area 
DNR's property is bordered on the west by a township road, and consists mostly of 
wetlands between steep-sided hills to the north and south. The northern property 
line (which follows the township line) runs across the crest of the knoll to the 
north. The side slopes and crest of this hill are wooded except for a small cleared 
area on the crest which is being used for storage by the adjacent private property 
owner. (Note: the location· of the access ramp is not shown correctly on the 1982 
French Lake Quadrangle. It is actually located just south of the mapped location.) 

Scope of Project 
Rehabilitation of an existing access on the west side of Twin Lake. The original 
facility consisted of a small gravel parking area and concrete ramp. The road that 
connects the parking lot to the ramp approach skirts the base of a steep slope, 
which crests about 22' above the current lake level. 

The existing parking lot was constructed by partially filling the wetland 
between the two hills. In order to expand the facility, DNR planned to remove a 
portion of the sideslope on the north side of the property. Backsloping beyond the 
edge of the new parking area would bring the top of the slope to a point about 45 
feet beyond the present edge of the slope. Additional fill would then be placed 
around the perimeter of the existing parking area to create a total of 32 parking 
spaces. 

Records Review 
Previous surveys: no evidence was found that there have been any formal cultural 
resource surveys in the immediate vicinity of the project area. 
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Known sites: the only formally recorded cultural resource in the vicinity is 
21WR35, a habitation and mound site located at the north end of Lake Sylvia. 
Nineteen mounds were mapped by Lewis at this location in 1887; in 1978 MHS staff 
relocated the mounds and observed habitation materials nearby. 

Field Review 
Methods: visual examination of the existing parking area and ramp approach; 
transect of shovel tests along crest of ridge on the north side of the property. 

Results: visual inspection of the present parking area confirmed that it consists of 
2 to 3 feet of granular fill material over wetland. There was no visibility on any 
intact natural surface within the property boundaries. A transect of 15-meter 
interval shovel tests was dug along the crest of the ridge on the north side of the 
property, at what would be approximately the top of the proposed new sideslope. 
These tests showed sandy to sandy clay soils which did not appear to have been 
significantly disturbed. No cultural materials were found in the shovel tests. 

Management Recommendations 
It appeared that the proposed work would not affect any significant cultural 
resources. It was recommended that the project proceed as planned with no 
additional review. 
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III. RIVER RECREATION PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 

Cass county 

crow wing River/Fisherman's Bank (SHPO Ref. #91-0585) 
Location 
North bank of the Crow Wing River, just downstream from its confluence with the Gull 
River, about 12 miles west-southwest of the City of Baxter, MN (see Figure 42). 

Funding/Permit Status 
This project may involve funding from the U.S. Coast Guard Boating Safety Grant 
Program. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Brainerd-Automba Drumlin Area (Wright 1972)/Crow Wing Outwash Plain (Minnesota Soil 
Atlas Project, Brainerd Sheet, 1969). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area is located just downstream from Sylvan Dam, a hydroelectric 
facility presently operated by Minnesota Power & Light Company (MPL). The dam is on 
the Crow Wing River, just downstream from its confluence with the Gull. 
Construction of Sylvan Dam was completed in 1913, and created an impoundment (Sylvan 
Reservoir) with a surface area of 1,220 acres and a maximum depth of 31 feet. 

DNR maintains public access to downstream reaches of the Crow Wing River under 
the terms of a long-term conservation lease from MPL. The access which will be 
upgraded by the proposed construction is located on a series of narrow terraces and 
moderately steep terrace breaks between the Crow Wing River and the rolling uplands 
surrounding it. The project area was cleared in the past, but has revegetated with 
saplings and a thin understory. A transmission line from the generating plant and a 
tramway cable that crosses the river run through the construction area. A portion 
of the proposed parking lot also appears to have been used as a borrow source. 

Scope of Project 
DNR plans to rehabilitate and expand an existing access, which consists of a dirt 
ramp with a small turn-around and parking area on a narrow terrace above the cutbank 
at the river's edge. The proposed construction would include creation of an 8-unit 
parking area for trailered vehicles, a parking lot with 10 head-in spaces, timber 
steps from that lot to the river (for carry-in canoe access and shorefishing), and 
installation of a concrete plank launch ramp. The existing entry road would be 
rerouted to reduce its slope and remedy current erosion problems. Most of the 
upgraded facility will be located on the sideslopes above the river. 

Records Review 
Previous surveys: there have been no formal cultural resource surveys in immediate 
proximity to the project area, although there have been a number of surveys in 
nearby areas: along the shores of the Gull River to the northwest; in Camp Ripley 
Military Reservation immediately south across the river, and along the shores of a 
number of nearby lakes. 

Known sites: the closest known sites are contained with the Chippewa Agency 
National Historic District (21CA55), which is located on the west side of the Gull-
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Crow Wing River confluence, about 3/4 mile from this project area (see discussion of 
Crow Wing River/Fisherman's Bridge project, following.) 

Field Review 
Methods: surface reconnaissance along existing entry road, dirt ramp cut and 
exposed portions of construction area; shovel tests in staggered grid pattern on 
level portions of proposed parking lot area. 

Results: much of the area that will be affected by this project appears to have 
been altered in the past by earth-moving activities associated with construction of 
the darn, the tramway and the transmission line. Fill was removed from one area; 
other portions of the property appear to have been graded and recontoured. Erosion 
of the very sandy soils in this area has been severe, and the existing entry road is 
marked by numerous deeply-incised gullies. 

Shovel tests showed erratic stratigraphy; in some places, no organic horizon 
except for recent litter was present. Other parts of the construction area were 
somewhat more intact, but no cultural materials were found in any test location. 

Management Recommendations 
It appeared that this project would not affect any significant cultural resources. 
It was recommended that the project proceed as planned with no additional review. 

Crow Wing River/Fisherman's Bridge (21CA55) (SHPO Ref. #91-0599). 
Location 
Both banks of the Gull River, at its confluence with the Crow Wing River, about 12 
miles west-southwest of the City of Baxter, MN (see Figure 43). 

Funding/Permit Status 
This project may involve funding from the U.S. Coast Guard Boating Safety Grant 
Program. 

Physiographic Province/Geornorphic Region 
Brainerd-Automba Drumlin Area (Wright 1972)/Crow Wing Outwash Plain (Minnesota Soil 
Atlas Project, Brainerd Sheet, 1969). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area encompasses land on both banks of the Gull River, at the point 

·where it joins the Crow Wing River. Presently, this confluence is part of Sylvan 
Reservoir, an artificial irnpoundrnent created in 1913 by construction of Sylvan Darn, 
a hydroelectric facility currently operated by Minnesota Power & Light Company. 

This area is one of moderately rolling sandy outwash. Modern vegetation 
consists of mixed coniferous and hardwood forest, with large clear-cut areas now 
used mostly as pasture. The areas that will actually be affected by construction 
are adjacent to Cass County Road #36, which crosses the Gull River just upstream 
from the Crow Wing River confluence. 

Scope of Project 
The proposed undertakings consist of rehabilitation of two existing access 
facilities and construction of one entirely new facility. All of this work will be 
done on land that belongs to Minnesota Power & Light Company (MPL), under the terms 
of a lease granted to DNR for recreational development. 
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Fiqure 43. Crow Winq River/Fisherman's Bridqe Project Area 

USGS Pillager Quadrangle, 1954, 7.5 minute series 
enlarged x 1.50; scale approximately 1:16,000 
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The three project segments are: 
#1: construction of a new 24-unit parking lot and concrete launch ramp on the 

north shore of Sylvan Reservoir, just below the mouth of the Gull River. 
#2: rehabilitation of an existing parking lot in the southwest quadrant of 

the Cass County Road #36 bridge crossing over the Gull River. The in-place ramp 
will be removed and shorefishing pads will be constructed at the river's edge. 

#3: construction of a new 15-unit parking lot and shorefishing facility in 
the southeast quadrant of the Cass County Road #36 bridge crossing over the Gull 
River. 

Records Review 
Two of the three project segments are within the boundaries of the Chippewa Agency 
National Historic District, which was entered on the National Register of Historic 
Places in 1973 (also recorded as 21CA55). The district boundaries follow MPL' s 
property lines and encompass several discrete properties. The district also 
includes lands that have never been formally surveyed for cultural resources. The 
identified resources in the district are (see Figure 44): 

a) the Crow Wing Chippewa Agency, established in 1851 to replace the previous 
Indian Agency at Sandy Lake and in operation until 1869. The. agency site was 
examined and mapped by Douglas Birk of MHS in 1972; his work formed the basis of the 
NRHP District nomination (Birk 1972). Currently, the site is in a very good state 
of preservation; cellar depressions and other indications of structure locations are 
readily apparent on the surface and disturbance of potential subsurface deposits has 
been minimal. 

b) the Crow Wing-Otter Tail road: the military road established in the 1850s, 
leading west from the town of Crow Wing to the agency and then on to the Otter Tail 
River, can be traced in several segments across the district. Both cut and fill 
segments are identifiable, as are the remnants of a corduroy segment built across a 
slough just east of the agency site. 

c) a group of aboriginal burial mounds, first documented in 1898 by Jacob V. 
Brower. Brower identified three linear and two circular mounds on the north bank of 
the Crow Wing River; additional research in 1972 identified a third co~ical mound on 
the north side of County Road #36, and a possible additional mound that had been 
partially obliterated by road construction. None of these mounds have been 
precisely mapped or authenticated according to procedures established for 
implementation of Minn. Stat. 307.08. (Additional disturbance to these mounds was 
discovered in September of 1990, when grading of County Road #36 was done by the 
Cass County Highway Department. This project had not been submitted to the County­
Municipal Highway Archaeologist for review. When discovered by the Water Access 
Program Archaeologist, it appeared that widening of the road shoulders along the 
south side of the road had damaged one mound.) 

d) Woodland habitation site: on the north shore of the Crow Wing River in the 
vicinity of the mounds. Artifacts collected in this area in 1972 included dentate­
stamped and net-impressed ceramic sherds and a variety of debitage and lithic tools. 

e) Euro-American farmstead: located on the west side of the Gull River at its 
confluence with the Crow Wing. This farm included lands now inundated by Sylvan 
Reservoir; it is referred to in Brower' s 1898 journal as "Anderson's farm", upon 
which he found evidence of Woodland habitation. The farmstead, a barn and other 
outbuildings were demolished by MPL, but several foundations remain intact. 

Field Review 
Field review of Area #l consisted of 15-meter interval shovel tests over the parking 
lot construction area and a transect of tests adjacent to the existing entrance 
road, which will be widened and raised as part of this proj e.ct. This initial shovel 
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Fiqure 44. Chippewa Agency National Historic District (21CA55) 
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test grid was supplemented by closer-interval tests near artifact loci. Unvegetated 
areas along existing dirt roads and at the cutbank were visually examined for 
cultural materials on several occasions. 

For Area #2, all proposed work will be within the boundaries of the existing 
facility. DNR plans to add fill around the edges of the present gravel lot to 
improve drainage and remove the existing ramp. Walkways under the County Road #36 
bridge and steps leading from the road to the shore will all be built on the in­
place bridge approach fill section. This area was visually inspected to confirm 
that the entire construction zone has been previously disturbed. 

Area #3 also involves construction of a parking lot and shorefishing areas. 
Work along the riverbank will consist of adding rip-rap along the shoreline under 
and adjacent to the bridge. A portion of the parking lot will be within the county 
road right-of-way, presently occupied by a ditch. Cutting will be needed along the 
far southern edge of the lot. A transect of shovel tests was dug along the crest of 
the ridge that borders the existing county road ditch, in the area that will be 
affected by backsloping. 

Field review of Areas #2 and #3 indicated that there are no significant 
cultural resources in these areas that will be affected by the proposed 
construction. Shovel testing in the proposed Area #l parking lot yielded cultural 
materials: 

ST 2, 24 cm: clear glass shards ST 21, 10-20 cm: 1 grit ·body sherd, er 
ST 4, 15-20 cm: clear glass shards ST 22, 0-5 cm: 1 grit body sherd, er 
ST 14, 0-10 cm: clear glass· shards ST 23, 0-10 cm: wire nail 

20-30 cm: 1 grog?-tefJl>ered body sherd, er ST 31, 0-10 cm: clear glass shards 
1 projectile point, triangular, 10-20 cm: clear glass shards 

Ul'Ylotched: gray chert 20-25 cm: wire nail 

About half of these materials relate to the 19th century Euro-American farmstead 
that once occupied this location. The remainder of the artifacts reflect a Native 
American occupation with a probable Late Woodland cultural affiliation, based on the 
triangular unnotched projectile point recovered from ST #14. 

Additional closer-interval shovel tests in the vicinity of the positive tests 
did not yield any further materials. However, the positive tests are adjacent to a 
concrete slab foundation about 6 by 11 meters in size, which may cover a portion of 
the cultural deposit. 

Management Recommendations 
Impoundrnent of waters behind Sylvan Dam has inundated a large acreage, including 
much of the area shown in Brower' s 1898 sketch. At present, it is difficult to 
determine the precise relationship between the sites Brower observed and the 
proposed construction locations. However, it does appear likely that the cultural 
deposit identified adjacent to Area #l relates to the portage trail illustrated in 
the sketch map. It appears to be of limited size and density, consistent with 
short-term occupations of the type that would be expected along such a trail. 
Portions of the deposit are probably underneath the in-place concrete slab 
foundation and therefore currently inaccessible for examination. 

DNR will proceed with the proposed undertakings only after receiving approval 
of final project plans from MPL. The information contained in this report therefore 
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was provided to Douglas Birk, who recently completed a cultural resource overview of 
Sylvan Reservoir under contract with MPL. That work was to include recommendations 
for further research or actions needed to protect resources on MPL's lands. Birk 
indicated that he will recommend approval of proposed construction contingent on 
conditions delineated in this report. Resources identified within or near the 
proposed construction areas are discussed individually below, with management 
recommendations as needed. 

A) Chippewa Agency site: this resource is the site of the actual Agency 
buildings. As documented by Birk in 1972, the site consists of well-preserved 
cellar depressions, landing areas and (probably) substantial subsurface deposits. 
Because this site is located at least a mile west of any of DNR's proposed 
construction, it will not be affected by these undertakings. The ·developments will 
not be visible from the Agency site. In fact, development of a larger formal access 
may enable DNR to close an existing "user-created" access adjacent to the Agency 
site. This would have the effect of reducing traffic in the area and thus reduce 
the probability of intentional or incidental damage to the site. MPL ha~ indicated 
a willingness to block the powerline maintenance road that leads to the Agency site 
once the new access is ready for use; coordination of this work with DNR's 
construction is being considered. 

B) Crow Wing-Otter Tail road: there are no visible remnants of this road in 
the areas that will be affected by DNR' s proposed construction. Based on Birk's 
research, it appears that the road followed an alignment slightly north of the 
proposed construction zones. Segments of road that can be identified are all within 
wooded areas that will not be disturbed by heavy equipment traffic or other aspects 
of construction. 

C) burial mounds: some of the mounds documented by Brower in 1898 are still 
visible about 1/2 mile west of the Gull River crossing. As Brower noted, there is a 
good probability that there are additional, undocumented mounds in the immediate 

. vicinity. Recent road construction has apparently damaged one such mound. While 
survey results indicate that DNR's construction per se will ·not affect any mound or 
other unplatted cemetery, increased traffic on CR #36 resulting from access 
improvements might lead to further road rehabilitation projects that would have the 
potential to damage these cemeteries. The Cass County Highway Department should be 
notified of the presence of these mounds and the potential for additional 
undocumented mounds in the area. Condition assessments should also be conducted 
periodically to ensure that the mounds are not being damaged by road maintenance or 
public use of the area. 

D) Woodland habitation site: as identified by Birk in 1972, this site is 
located along the Crow Wing River about 700' west of project area #1. The 
construction will not affect this particular site. 

E) Peter Anderson farmstead: structural remnants related to this occupation 
will be affected by proposed construction in Area #1. The farmstead location will 
not be affected, but current construction plans indicate that at least a portion of 
the concrete-block barn foundation is within the limits of the proposed parking lot, 
on its western edge, and another concrete slab foundation on the eastern side of the 
parking lot may be affected by ditching or re-contouring. Discussions will be held 
with DNR's Project Engineer on the feasibility of leaving the foundations in place 
and modifying project specifications to "fill only". 
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F) Late Woodland habitation site: this cultural deposit was identified during 
the 1990 field season, and is immediately adjacent to the area that will be directly 
impacted by the proposed access construction. It is recommended that the following 
actions be taken in regard to this site: 

1) additional shovel testing in proximity to positive tests to further 
define the boundaries of the deposit; 

2) if warranted by additional shovel tests, excavation of no more than 4 
square meters within the site area; 

3) implementation of construction restraints by DNR. Discussions will be 
held with the Project Engineers regarding "fill only" restrictions (as noted above), 
limitations on heavy equipment traffic in the construction area, and other 
specifications that will reduce the potential for adverse effect to this deposit. 

4) construction monitoring conducted by the Program Archaeologist. 

G) additional habitation sites as noted by Brower: much of the area described 
by Brower as containing cultural materials is now underwater. A portion of this 
cultural deposit could be affected by installation of ramps in Area #l, if dredging 
is required. Examination of the ramp installation area will be conducted during 
reservoir drawdown in the spring of 1991. (Drawdown generally occurs every spring, 
and should lower the pool level enough to expose the area that would be affected 
during ramp installation.) This work will be coordinated with MPL through Douglas 
Birk. -

Pine River/Norway Lake (SHPO Ref. #90-2153) 
Location 
Southwest shore of Norway Lake, within the City of Pine River, MN (see Figure 46). 

Funding/Permit Status 
This project was to involve funding from the U.S. Coast Guard Boating Safety Grant 
Program. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Brainerd-Automba Drumlin Area (Wright 1972)/Crow Wing Outwash Plain (Minnesota Soil 
Atlas Project, Brainerd Sheet, 1969). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area is located on the sideslope and at a base of a sandy, north-south 
tending ridge overlooking the south shore of Norway Lake. The original parking lot 
covered most of the area at the base of the slope.and a portion of the sideslope 
just below the crest. Except for a line of trees along the shoreline, DNR's entire 
property was meadow at the time of survey. 

Scope of Project 
Rehabilitation and expansion of an existing Public Water Access facility to provide 
access to Pine River via Norway Lake. DNR owns a parcel of land adjacent to an 
abandoned township road, just off CSAH #42. The original facility consisted of a 
concrete ramp and gravel parking area. Improvement was to consist of installation 
of a concrete plank ramp and construction of a 10-unit parking area that would 
incorporate the original parking lot and additional land to the east. Recent low 
lake levels necessitate a 150' dredge through floating bog to open water. 
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Figure 46. Pine River/Norway Lake Project Area 
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Records Review 
Previous surveys: the only formal cultural resource survey of the Norway Lake area 
was apparently a 1981 survey of areas to be affected by installation of sewer mains 
and connectors in residential developments around Norway Lake (Birk 1981). Other 
research has been done at sites in the area, particularly at 21CW22, the Sandy Lake 
type site, which is located on the north shore of the lake. 

Known sites: Birk's 1981 report includes a map of cultural resources around Norway 
Lake that shows a symbol for archaeological site adjacent to the project area. When 
contacted, Birk indicated that this information came from a former resident of Pine 
River, who had collected artifacts along road ditches in the late 1960s. It appears 
that the area of collection was along CSAH #42, which was reconstructed in the 1960s 
(Douglas Birk, personal communication). No additional information about the 
location or nature of this reported site was available. 

Recorded sites around Norway Lake include 21CW22 and a number of other 
aboriginal habitations and sites related to Euro-American logging operations. None 
of these is within 1 mile of the project area. 

Field Review 
Methods: examination of surface exposures around perimeter of existing gravel lot; 
15-meter interval grid of shovel tests in construction area. 

Results: vehicle traffic beyond the perimeter of the gravel parking area caused 
substantial rutting in -the very sandy soils on the sideslope of the ridge. These 
areas were examined for surface artifacts, and a grid of shovel tests was dug over 
the ungravelled portions of the construction area. Recent debris consisting of 
broken brown bottle glass was found just below the surface in several tests. Soils 
were consistently well-developed very sandy loams with high proportions of pebbly 
till. Except for the glass shards, no cultural materials were found on surface or 
in any shovel test. · 

Management Recommendations 
It appeared that the proposed construction would not affect any significant cultural 
resources. It was recommended that the project proceed as planned with no 
additional review. 

Dakota County 

Mississippi River/South St. Paul (SHPO Ref. #91-0138) 
Location 
West bank of the Mississippi River, in the southwest quadrant of the I-494 bridge 
crossing in South St. Paul, MN (see Figure 47). 

Funding/Permit Status 
This project was to involve funding from the U.S. Coast Guard Boating Safety Grant 
Program. It required a Special Permit from the Corps of Engineers for work in the 
floodplain of the Mississippi River. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Eastern St. Croix Moraine (Wright 1972)/Mississippi Valley Outwash (Minnesota Soil 
Atlas Project, St. Paul Sheet, 1973). 



Fiqure 47. Mississippi River/South St. Paul Project Area 

USGS St. Paul East Quadrangle, 1972, 7.5 minute series 
enlarged x 1.50; scale approximately 1:16,000 
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Description of Project Area 
The project area is within the floodplain of the river, on property that was 
formerly part of South St. Paul's wastewater treatment facility (shown on the 1972 
USGS quadrangle). The main parking lot was to be situated in a former settling 
pond; the launch area was to located be on the river side of the dike, in an area 
previously disturbed by sewer installation and some filling. 

Scope of Project 
Development of a new Public Water Access facility on the west bank of the 
Mississippi River. The project area was owned by the City of South St. Paul, which 
donated it to the State for access purposes. DNR planned to construct a SO-unit 
main parking lot and an overflow lot for another 15 to 25 vehicles. The parking 
areas were to be on the landward side of a 15' flood-control dike; a ramp approach 
road would also be constructed across this dike to connect the parking lots and the 
launch area. Access to parking is available via an existing paved city street. 

Management Recommendations 
No formal field review of this project area was done, since the proposed work was to 
be contained within areas previously disturbed by construction and operation of the 
City wastewater treatment plant. The magnitude of past disturbance is such that it 
is unlikely that there are intact archaeological deposits within the construction 
zone. It was therefore recommended that construction proceed as planned with no 
additional review. 

Nicollet county 

Minnesota River/Eckstein Landinq (SHPO Ref. #90-2026) 
Location 
Floodplain terrace on the left (north) bank of the Minnesota River, just outside the 
city limits of New Ulm, MN (see Figure 48). 

Funding/Permit Status 
Development costs for this project were to be used as State match for Federal funds 
received through the Federal Aid in Sportfishing Restoration Fund administered by 
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Minnesota River Valley (Wright 1972)/Minnesota Valley Outwash (Minnesota Soil Atlas 
Project, New Ulm Sheet, 1981). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area is a roughly rectangular parcel on the outside bank of a large 
meander of the Minnesota River, bounded on the northwest by CSAH #77. The entire 
property lies within the current floodplain of the Minnesota River. CSAH #77 
project maps provided by DNR show that Nicollet County had a 220'-wide construction 
right-of-way to the southeast of the centerline. To reduce the frequency of 
inundation of the roadbed, almost the entire width of the right-of-way was covered 
with 3 to 4 feet of fill, and the road grade proper was then elevated an additional 
8 to 10 feet above the fill surface. The edge of the fill section is marked by a 
line of heavy brush that separates the floodplain forest on the lower ground from 
the tall grass that now covers the county road right-of-way. Several right-of-way 
stakes are also still in place along the base of the fill section. 



Minnesota River/Eckstein Landinq Project Area 

USGS New Ulm Quadrangle, 1964, 7.5 minute series 
enlarged x 1.50; scale approximately 1:16,000 
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DNR Bureau of Engineering staff did a series of soil borings in the project area 
during project planning; cores taken from locations within the right-of-way show 
mixed sandy and clay fill to depths of at least 42". Only one boring in the fill 
section reached what appears to be natural strata, which are composed of 
interlayered sand and silty clay. 

Scope of Project 
Development of a new Public Water Access to the Minnesota River. DNR proposed to 
construct a 15-unit parking area and install a concrete plank ramp to facilitate 
access to the Minnesota River downstream from New Ulm. The parking area is accessed 
by a new entry road leading from adjacent CSAH #77, which was built in 1978 (this 
alignment is not shown on the 1964 New Ulm Quad). Much of the construction zone was 
to be within the limits of the fill section placed by the county as part of the road 
construction project; the remainder of the work involved placement of filter fabric 
and fill on the current floodplain surface. 

Records Review 
Previous surveys: the CSAH #77 construction project was reviewed by the County­
Municipal Highway Survey in 1978; details of survey methods or areas examined were 
not available (Anfinson 1979). In 1988 and 1989, proposed re-construction of TH #14 
between New Ulm and Nicollet was reviewed by the Trunk Highway Survey (Peterson 
Yourd & Gonsior 1989). 

Known sites: the 1978 CSAH #77 survey identified one archaeological site (21NL35 -
described as a lithic scatter) in a cultivated field about 1/8 mile east of the 
project area. Additional sites were identified during the TH #14 survey in 1988 and 
1989; these include 21NL55, 57 and 59, all located along the edge of TH #14 near the 
CSAH #77 junction. A number of other sites were identified further to the northwest 
and southeast in the highway corridor. Most of these sites have been determined not 
eligible for nomination to NRHP; the exception is the Heyman's Creek site (21NL??), 
located about 1 mile southeast of DNR's property. Data recovery was conducted at 
this site in late 1990 by the Trunk Highway Survey. 

Field Review 
Methods: heavy rains caused the Minnesota River to overflow its banks in May of 
1990. At the time of survey, late spring flooding of the unfilled portion of DNR's 
property was reflected by dead vegetation and a surface layer of mixed silt and 
organic matter. No surface reconnaissance was conducted; 15-meter interval shovel 
tests were dug in the area to be affected by construction on the lower (unfilled) 
part of the floodplain. 

Results: shovel tests on the floodplain were dug to depths of about 125 cm. In 
most of the tests, a layer of well-sorted, coarse yellowish sand was noted just 
below the recent flood deposits. Such sediments usually reflect deposition by fast­
moving water, and probably relate to lateral channel migration. This coarse layer 
is underlain by a thick deposit of very fine materials, reflecting the accumulation 
of overbank sediments during flooding. No well-developed paleosols were noticeable 
in the shovel tests, and no cultural materials were found in any test. 

Management Recommendations 
In a floodplain setting such as this project area, there always exists a possibility 
that there are deeply-buried cultural deposits. The scope of this survey, however, 
does not allow for testing to depths beyond those that can be reached with hand 
tools. In the present case, no indication of an intact archaeological deposit was 
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found in the upper 125 cm of the current solum. This does not guarantee that there 
are no cultural materials contained in deeper sediments. If such deposits are 
present, however, they should not be affected to any great extent by access 
construction, which was to consist almost entirely of the placement of fill over 
filter fabric. Thus, it appeared that the proposed construction would not adversely 
affect any significant cultural resources. It was recommended that the proj ec.t 
proceed as planned with no additional review. · 

Minnesota River/Henderson 
Location 

Sibley county 

West bank of the Minnesota River, within the City of Henderson, MN (see Figure 49). 

Funding/Permit Status 
This project did not involve any Federal funding or permitting; most of the work 
was done by the Regional Maintenance Crew. Regional Force Account funds were used 
to hire the dragline operator. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Minnesota River Valley (Wright 1972)/Minnesota Valley Outwash (Minnesota Soil Atlas 
Project, St. Paul Sheet, 1973). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area is a City-owned parcel of land situated between the river and a 
flood-control dike constructed in the mid-1980s as part of the Army Corps of 
Engineers' Minnesota River Flood Control project. The property is in the northwest 
quadrant of the TH #19 bridge crossing over the river on the east edge of town. 

This property is part of the current floodplain of the Minnesota River; it is 
at an elevation about 14' above the typical fall level of the river. It is, 
however, below the 5-year, 10-year, 20-year and 100-year flood levels determined by 
the Corps of Engineers. DNR anticipates that the facility will be inundated on a 
yearly basis but will be usable for river access the remainder of the year. 

Scope of Project 
Rehabilitation of an existing unimproved access to the Minne-sota River in the City 
of Henderson. DNR planned to enlarge an existing cut in the riverbank that was used 
for boat launching, install a concrete plank ramp in the new cut, and construct a 
gravel-surfaced parking lot. The new parking lot was to be built in an area used by 
local residents as· parking for bank fishing, and also used by the City of Henderson 
for occasional storage of heavy equipment, fill material, and excess snow removed 
from city streets during the winter. The parking area is accessed via an existing 
road that runs along the top of the flood-control dike. 

This project was originally on DNR's FY91 development priority list. Due to 
funding limitations, it was dropped from the· list in June of 1990. The Area Manager 
later received permission to do the rehabilitation as a Regional project using Force 
Account funds. A contractor was hired to excavate a ramp cut in the riverbank; the 
remainder of the parking lot upgrade was completed by Regional staff. 
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Fiqure 49. Minnesota River/Henderson Project Area 
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Records Review 
Previous surveys: the only formal cultural resource survey known to have been done 
in the vicinity of the project area is the 1979 Trunk Highway Survey review of 
MnDOT' s proposed replacement of the TH #19 bridge over the Minnesota River at 
Henderson. That survey identified no evidence of cultural resources within 100' of 
the bridge centerline (Peterson & Pfutzenreuter 1980:199-200); it did not include 
any subsurface testing. 

Known sites: the only resource known to be present in the Henderson area is a mound 
group recorded as 21SB1, the High Island Mounds, located on High Island Creek, about 
4 miles north of the project area. 

Field Review 
Methods: this project was removed from DNR's development priority list for FY91 
before detailed project plans were received, so no thorough field survey of the 
project area had yet been conducted. A brief visual examination of the project area 
had been done, which raised the question of whether there might be buried surfaces 
within the floodplain that might contain cultural deposits. Inspection of the 
cutbank in the ramp cut area showed thin bands of silts and silty clays interbedded 
with fine to medium-textured sands. These dark-colored horizons appear to reflect 
brief periods of landscape stability during which organic materials accumulated on 
floodplain surfaces. 

When the Program Archaeologist was notified that. the project would be 
completed during the late summer of 1990 using Regional funds, the contract had 
already been advertised. . Arrangements were therefore made for earthwork to be 
monitored for the purpose of examining floodplain stratigraphy and determining if 
there are, in fact, any cultural deposits within the organic horizons visible in the 
cutbank. This monitoring took place in September of 1990. Removal of fill for the 
ramp cut was done with a dragline; removed sediments were used as part of the fill 
for the expanded parking lot area. 

Results: materials removed from the ramp cut were examined for evidence of cultural 
deposits. The sideslopes of the cut itself and the surrounding cutbank were also 
inspected after the earthwork was completed. The organic horizons visible in the 
bank are generally very narrow (less than 5 cm thick) and are separated from the 
coarser materials by very abrupt boundaries. None of the exposed silty horizons 
shows evidence of long-term soil formation. No cultural materials were found during 
examination of the river bank. Since parking lot construction was to consist of 
placement of fill material on top of a previously graded and filled surface, no 
additional testing was done in the remainder of the project area. 

Management Recommendations 
No evidence of intact cultural resources was identified during monitoring of ramp 
excavation at this project area. Although there certainly is a possibility that 
such resources do exist somewhere within the property, the small scope of the 
project suggests that the magnitude of potential effect should be relatively 
limited. No additional field examination was done after monitoring of earthwork was 
completed. 
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Washington county 

st. Croix River/Oak Park Heights ( SHPO Ref. #91-0564) 
Location 
West bank of the St. Croix River, on the north edge of the City of Oak Park Heights, 
MN (see Figure 50). 

Funding/Permit Status 
Because development of this access will not take place before FY92, funding sources 
have not yet been identified. It is anticipated, however, that some form of Federal 
funding will be used to cover construction costs. The project area is within the 
St. Croix National Scenic Riverway and will be developed in accordance with 
applicable NPS guidelines. A Special Permit may be required from the Corps of 
Engineers for filling of wetlands. 

Physiographic Province/Geomorphic Region 
Eastern St. Croix Moraine (Wright 1972)/Mississippi Valley Outwash (Minnesota Soil 
Atlas Project, Stillwater Sheet, 1980). 

Description of Project Area 
The project area traverses a series of mostly level river terraces that gradually 
"step" down from the TH #95 grade to the floodplain of the St. Croix River. The 
1951 USGS Stillwater Quadrangle shows that a substantial portion of the project area 
was wetland prior to filling by NSP during construction of the adjacent generating 
plant in the 1960s. The £illed area has since been used as a disposal site for ash 
from the coal-burning plant. NSP also used part of its property for disposal of 
topsoil removed from a parking area it constructed on the south side of the 
generating plant. Other portions of the project area have been graded off, probably 
at the time that NSP filled the wetlands. 

Surface conditions are somewhat variable within the project area as a whole. 
Most of the property is covered with a layer of coal slag ranging in depth from a 
few inches to several feet. This deposit is underlain by coarse, non-organic 
materials, some of which is fill and some of which is the subsoil portion of an in­
place soil from which the organic horizon has been removed. The wooded areas close 
to the shoreline contain mostly young trees with virtually no understory; they had 
undoubtedly been cleared at some time in the past 30 years. The only portion of the 
project area that appeared to have been left relatively undisturbed is a thin strip 
of floodplain forest at the river's edge. A well-defined terrace break forms the 
edge of this wooded area and separates it from the next terrace. 

Scope of Project 
Development of a new Public Access to the St. Croix River. In 1990, DNR completed 
the process of acquiring title to 5 separate parcels of land located between TH #95 
and the river, on the northern edge of the City of Oak Park Heights. Landowners 
included the Metro Waste Control Commission, NSP, the City of Stillwater, and a 
private party. Agreements were also being negotiated with Burlington Northern 
Railroad and MnDOT for ingress/egress rights across the railroad and highway rights­
of-way. The acquired properties will be used for construction of a 75-unit parking 
area and about 550 feet of entry road from TH #95. Most of the construction will 
involve placement of fill on the existing surface. A small amount of cutting may be 
done at the river's edge for ramp installation. 
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Fiqure so. St. Croix River/Oak 

USGS Stillwater Quadrangle, 1967, minute series 
enlarged x 1.50; scale approximately 1:16,000 
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Records Review 
Previous surveys: there have not been any formal cultural resource surveys in the 
immediate vicinity of the project area. The current alignment of TH #95 was in 
place before the start of the Trunk Highway Survey. 

Known sites: there are no known cultural resources within the project area itself. 
The closest recorded sites are several miles to the north. 

Field Review 
Methods: in the fall of 1990, the Program Archaeologist met on-site with DNR' s 
Trails & Waterways Area Manager to review the boundaries of the proposed acquisition 
and discuss probable development plans. At that time, it was noted that the surface 
of the western half of the project area was covered with a layer of coal slag from 
the adjacent NSP generating plant. This slag layer ranges from about two inches to 
more than two feet in depth. DNR staff have indicated that NSP recently removed 
larger piles of slag that had been "stockpiled" over the past 20 years. The only 
portion of the project area that has not been severely disturbed is the proposed 
ramp location at the shoreline. This area was visually inspected on two occasions; 
several shovel tests were also dug in at varying intervals with~n DNR' s property 
boundaries to determine the nature of the soil stratigraphy on this landform. 

Results: about 90% of the area to be affected by the proposed development has 
already been severely affected by filling, ash disposal and subsequent removal, and 
other ground-disturbing activities. Shovel tests within the small area that appears 
intact showed that this feature is of relatively recent origin; it is composed of a 
shallow stratwn of organic materials underlain by alternating strata of saturated 
coarse sand and muck. No cultural materials except for a scatter of recent debris 
were observed within the project area. 

Management Recommendations 
A substantial portion of the area that will be affected by this project has been 
thoroughly disturbed by past use as an ash disposal site. Additional segments were 
created by filling of wetlands when the NSP generating plant was built. The small 
portion of the construction area that appeared to be intact was tested, and no 
evidence of cultural deposits was recovered. It was therefore recommended that the 
project proceed with no additional review. 
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APPENDIX II. SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND STATE 
CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 
The National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (P.L. 89-665): 

- establishes Advisory Council on Historic Preservation; 
- prescribes procedures to be followed when Federal undertakings may 
affect cultural resources. 

The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190): 
- incorporates consideration of cultural resources into overall environ­
mental assessment process for Federal undertakings. 

The Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of 1974 
(P.L. 93-291): 

- expands cultural resource management requirements to all Federally 
funded, licensed or permitted activities; 
- authorizes including costs of cultural resource management activities 
in overall project budget. 

Procedures for the Protection of Historic and Cultural Properties (36CFR60; 
36CFR800): 

- establish specific process to be followed for identification and eval­
uation of significant resources; 
- define criteria for determining significance of identified properties; 
- delineate procedures to be followed for nomination of properties to the 
National Register of Historic Places. 

Archaeology and Historic Preservation: Secretary of the Interior's Standards 
and Guidelines (Federal Register, 9/29/83): 

- define historic preservation planning process as it is to be carried 
out by the State Historic Preservation Office; 
- broadly delineate various phases of the resource identification and 
evaluation process; 
- establish minimum professional qualifications for personnel carrying 
out preservation activities. 

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 
The Outdoor Recreation Act of 1975 (MN Statutes, Chapter 86A): 

- establishes the state's interest in the preservation and proper utili­
zation of "cultural and historic resources" for recreational and educa­
tional purposes; 
- charges DNR, in cooperation with MHS and other agencies, with estab­
lishment and maintenance of a registry of all entities that comprise the 
"Minnesota Outdoor Recreation System", including state historic sites, 
scientific and natural areas, and other facilities that include cultural 
resources. 
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APPENDIX II, continued 

Minnesota Environmental Rights Act (MN Statutes, Chapter 116B): 
- defines the state's interest in protecting historic resources; 
- allows individuals to sue for suspension of activities causing damage 
to resources covered under the Act. 

The Field Archaeology Act of 1963 (MN Statutes, Chapter 138.31-138.42): 
- defines state archaeological sites as publicly-owned land or water 
areas "where there are objects or other evidence of archaeological 
interest"; 
- requires state agency cooperation in protecting state archaeological 
sites; 
- establishes licensing requirements for archaeological research on state 
lands; 
- requires review of project information by MHS, SAO and MIAC; 
- charges MHS and SAO with the right and responsibility to enforce the 
provisions of the law and establish necessary regulations. 

The Historic Sites Act of 1965 (MN Statutes, Chapter 138.51-138.66): 
- defines "state historic sites" as land or water areas containing his­
toric or archaeological value; 
- lists properties on the State Registry of Historic Sites; 
- requires state agency cooperation in "the preservation of historic and 
archaeological sites". 

The Private Cemeteries Act (MN Statutes, Chapter 307.08): 
- establishes legislative mandate regarding treatment of hwnan interments 
outside of platt~d cemeteries; 
- requires review of projects that have the potential to disturb hwnan 
interments outside platted cemeteries; 
- charges SAO with the right and responsibility to enforce provisions of 
the law and establish necessary regulations in cooperation with MIAC. 

Policies and Procedures of the State Archaeologist's Office Regarding Im­
plementation of Chapter 307.08: 

- establish procedures for identification and treatment of hwnan inter­
ments in unplatted cemeteries; 
- define preferred strategies for protecting unplatted interments or, 
when necessary, for mitigating unavoidable disturbance; 
- define responsibilities for determination of appropriate treatment. 

Archaeological Survey Standards for Minnesota (Council for Minnesota Archaeology, 
1977): -

- establish minimwn standards for performing compliance-oriented field 
research; 
- provide guidelines for professionally-acceptable docwnentation of survey 
results. 



APPENDIX III. PROJECTS REVIEWED, 1985-1990 1 BY DNR REGION 

COUNTY 
Becker 

Beltrami 

Clay 
Douglas 

Hubbard 

Kittson 
Marshall 
Otter Tail 

Pope 

Red Lake 

PROJECT NAME 
Acorn Lake 
Big Detroit Lake 
Big Floyd Lake 
Height-of-Land Lake 
Long Lake 
Lake Melissa 
Pearl Lake 
Lake Sallie 
Campbell Lake 
Gilsted Lake 
Grace Lake 
Pimushe Lake 
Red River/Moorhead 
Lake Christina 
Lake Geneva/West 
Lake Mary/South 
Turtle Lake 
Big Sand Lake 
Blue Lake 
Eagle Lake 
East Crooked Lake 
Lake Hattie 
Island Lake 
Red River/TH #75 
Red River/Oslo 
Anna Lake 
Big Pine Lake 
Franklin Lake 
Lake Marion 
Murphy-Silver Lakes 
Lake Lida/North 

REGION I 

Otter Tail Lake/Riverside 
Pelican Lake 
Star Lake 
West Silent Lake 
Lake Leven 
Lake Minnewaska 
Red Lake River/Huot Park 

SURVEY RESULTS; 
SITE NUMBER 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 

21BK33 
negative 
negative 
negative 

USFS 
negative 

21DL46 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 

21HB21 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 

210T97 
negative 
negative 

210T99 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 

SHPO 
REF. # 
90-2463 
89-2761 
88-0864 
89-2749 
88-0863 
88-1657 
90-1680 
DD-529 
EE-641 
USFS 
DD-240 
USFS 
90-0412 
89-0972 
DD-244 
90-1575 
89-2753 
88-1079 
DD-234 
DD-934 
EE- 723 
88-0653 
EE- 722 
90-0652 
EE-355 
90-1574 
90-2001 
DD-249 
88-0628 
89-2748 
89-2752 
88-1739 
90-0025 
88-1675 
89-2762 
EE-357 
89-0561 
90-0692 

YEAR(S) 
1990 
1989 
1987 
1989 
1987 
1988 
1990 

1986,87 
1987 
1988 
1986 
1989 
1989 

1988,90' 
1986 
1990 
1989 
1987 
1986 
1987 
1987 
1987 
1987 
1989 
1987 
1990 
1990 
1986 
1987 
1989 
1989 
1988 
1989 
1988 
1989 
1987 
1988 
1989 
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APPENDIX III, continued 

REGION II 

SURVEY RESULTS; SHPO 
COUNTY PROJECT NAME SITE NUMBER REF. # YEAR(S} 
Aitkin Esquagamah Lake negative 88-0906 1987 

Hammel Lake negative 89-2519 1989 
Hanging Kettle Lake 21AKFS09 AA-925 1986 
Mississippi R./Aitkin negative 89-2747 1989 
Mississippi R./Ferry Landing negative 88-0606 1987 
Section 10/Section 12 Lakes negative 89-2520 1989 

Cass Portage Lake USFS USFS 1989 
Winni/Richards USFS USFS 1990 
Winni/Birches negative USFS 1990 

Cook Elbow Lake negative 90-0339 1989 
Big Fork River/Hafeman negative USFS 1989 
Bowstring Lake/South negative 90-2568 1990 
Deer Lake negative EE-642 1987 
Johnson Lake negative 88-1575 1987 
Mississippi/Leech Lake R. USFS USFS 1989 
Mississippi R./Blackberry negative 89-2751 1989 
Lake Pokegama/Sherry Arm negative 89-1714 1990 
Sucker Lake negative DD-361 1986 
West Winni negative USFS 1990 
Winni/Mosomo Point negative USFS 1990 
Winni/Plug Hat Point 21IC17 USFS 1990 

Koochiching Big Fork R./Big Falls negative EE-192 1986 
Big Fork River #l negative 88-1659 1988 
Big Fork River #2 negative 88-1658 1988 
Little Fork R./TH #ll 21KC2 Y-644 1986 
Little Fork R./Lofgren Park negative DD-528 1986 

Lake White Iron Lake negative DD-524 1986 
St. Louis Armstrong Lake negative EE-643 1986,87 

Ash River negative 88-2063 1988 
Brighton Beach negative 89-1080 1988 
Crane Lake negative 90-2009 1990 
Elephant Lake negative 88-1665 1988 
Floodwood River negative EE-21 1987 
Shagawa Lake negative AA-924 1986 
St. Louis R./Rice's Point negative 89-0602 1988 
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APPENDIX III, continued 

REGION III 

SURVEY RESULTS; SHPO 
COUNTY PROJECT NAME SITE NUMBER REF. # YEAR(S} 
Aitkin Snake River/TH #65 negative EE-356 1987 
Benton Little Rock Lake 21BN8 89-0894 1988,89 
Cass Big Thunder Lake negative 89-2228 1989 

Boy Lake negative DD-239 1986 
Crow Wing R./Fish. Bank negative 91-0585 1990 
Crow Wing R./Fish. Bridge 21CA55 91-0599 1990 
Lake Inguadona negative DD-362 1986 
Leech Lake/Sugar Point 21CA10 89-1588 1987,89 
Long/Pickeral Lake negative EE-354 1987 
Pine River/Norway Lake negative 90-2153 1990 
Sanburn Lake 21CA161 EE-191 1987 
Woman Lake negative 90-0341 1989 

Crow Wing Bass Lake/Mission Twp. negative 90-0411 1989 
Borden Lake 21CW101 AA-841 1985,86 
Camp Lake negative 89-2518 1989 
Cross/Duck Lakes negative 89-2760 1989 
Emily Lake negative 90-1747 1990 
Lower Cullen Lake negative 90-0340 1989 
Lower Hay Lake negative 89-2750 1989 
Mississippi River/TH #6 negative AA-926 1986 
Nokasipi River 21CW65 AA-839 1986 
Pelican Lake/Halverson Bay negative DD-527 1986 
Round Lake negative 89-0491 1988 
Whipple Lake negative 89-0490 1988 

Douglas Lake Osakis negative 90-0376 1989 
Kanabec Snake River/Co. Rd. 11 negative DD-526 1986 
Mille Lacs Shah-bush-kung Bay negative 90-0670 1989 
Morrison Stalky Oats/Motley negative 90-0735 1988,90 
Pine Snake River/Cross Lake 21PN57 89-0745 1988 

Grindstone R./Hinckley 21PN58 88-1916 1988 
Lake Pokegama 21PN9 90-0852 1989 
Sturgeon Lake negative 89-0492 1988 
Upper Pine Lake negative 90-2179 1990 

Stearns Big Fish Lake negative DD-247 1986 
Big Watab Lake negative DD-246 1986 
Clearwater Lake negative 90-1794 1990 
Grand Lake negative 89-2227 1989 
Lake Koronis negative 88-1913 1988,90 
Pearl Lake negative Z-271 1985 
Pleasant Lake negative 88-1914 1988 
Rice Lake 90TW-3-2 91-0542 1990 

Todd Latimer Lake 21T08 89-0805 1988 
Mill Lake negative 89-0523 1988 

Wadena Crow Wing R./Marsh's Landing negative 90-0395 1989 
Stocking Lake negative 88-1077 1987 
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APPENDIX III, continued 

REGION IV 

SURVEY RESULTS; SHPO 
COUNTY PROJECT NAME SITE NUMBER REF. # YEAR(S} 
Big Stone Artichoke Lake negative DD-237 1986 
Blue Earth Le Sueur River negative Z-269 1985 

Loon Lake 21BE71 88-1080 1987 
Madison Lake negative EE-359 1987 

Brown Clear Lake 21BW20 89-0953 1988 
Lake Hanska negative 91-0407 1990 

Cottonwood Bean Lake negative 91-0461 1990 
Chippewa Minn R./Fredrickson Landing negative DD-236 1986 
Kandiyohi Lake Calhoun negative 88-1884 1988 

Point Lake negative 89-0522 1988 
Jackson Fish Lake negative 90-1497 1990 

Independence Lake 21JK19 N/A 1989,90 
Little Spirit Lake negative 90-1522 1990 
Round Lake 21JK3 90-1630 1990 

Lincoln Hendricks Lake negative 88-1078 1987 
Lyon Wood Lake negative 90-1749 1990 
Martin Big Twin Lake negative 88-1336 1988 

Budd Lake negative DD-530 1986 
Sisseton Lake 21MR23 DD-530 1986 

McLeod Hook/Echo Lakes 21MC4 90-2198 1987,90 
Stahls (Stahlis) Lake negative DD-244 1986 

Meeker Lake Arvilla negative 89-2027 1989 
Belle Lake negative EE-360 1987 
Hoff Lake negative 89-0560 1988 
Little Mud Lake negative EE-362 1987 
Lake Manuella negative 88-1140 1987 
Richardson Lake negative 89-2028 1989 
Round Lake negative EE-361 1987 

Nicollet Mn River/Eckstein negative 90-2026 1990 
Swan Lake/Poor Farm Bay negative 90-2428 1990 

Sibley Minnesota R./Henderson negative N/A 1990 
Yellow Medicine Minnesota R./Kinney negative 88-1912 1988 

Spellman Lake negative 89-0893 1988 



COUNTY 
Freeborn 
Goodhue 
Rice 

Wabasha 

Winona 

COUNTY 
Anoka 
Chisago 

Dakota 
Hennepin 

Scott 

Washington 

Wright 

APPENDIX III, continued 

REGION V 

PROJECT NAME 
Albert Lea Lake 
Mississippi R./Hok-Si-La 
Circle Lake 
Fox Lake 
French Lake 
Horseshoe Lake 
Shields Lake 
Lake Pepin/Rochen Park . 
Goose Lake/Pritchard's Landing 
Mississippi River/I-90 
Mississippi River/Minneiska 

REGION VI 

PROJECT NAME 
Coon Lake 
Comfort Lake 
South Center Lake 
Spider Lake 
West Rush Lake 
Mississippi/So. St. Paul 
Christmas Lake 
Little Long Lake 
Lake Minnetonka/Kings Point 
Cedar Lake 
Fish Lake 
Lower Prior Lake 
Thole Lake 
Big Carnelian Lake 
Big Marine Lake 
Bone Lake 
Clear Lake 
Jane Lake 
Buffalo Lake 
Cokato Lake 
French Lake 
Granite Lake 
John Lake 
Pleasant Lake 
Ramsey Lake 
Sylvia/Twin Lakes 

SURVEY RESULTS; 
SITE NUMBER 

negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 

SURVEY RESULTS; 
SITE NUMBER 

negative 
21CH55 

negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 

21WA46 
21WA53 

negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 
negative 

SHPO 
REF. # 
88-2582 
89-2004 
DD-243 
EE-189 
88-1548 
EE-358 
EE-190 
90-1748 
90-2035 
90-0706 
91-0173 

SHPO 
REF. # 
88-1551 
89-0921 
88-1788 
89-2026 
88-0907 
91-0138 
DD-235 
DD-238 
Z-270 
DD-241 
90-1464 
89-0559 
Z-273 
EE- 721 
88-0655 
AA-840 
DD-242 
89-2005 
EE-96 
DD-525 
DD-363 
DD-248 
89-2224 
89-2226 
Z-272 
90-2353 

YEAR(S) 
1988 
1989 
1986 
1986 
1988 
1987 
1986 
1990 
1990 
1989 
1990 

YEAR(S) 
1988 
1988 
1988 
1989 
1987 
1990 
1985 
1986 
1986 
1986 
1990 
1988 
1986 
1987 
1987 
1986 
1986 
1989 
1987 
1986 
1986 
1986 
1989 
1989 
1985 
1990 
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APPENDIX IV. PROJECTS REVIEWED, 1985-1990, BY COUNTY 

Survey Results; SHPO 

Cot..nty Project Name Site Nl.lllber Ref. # Location Year(s) 

Aitkin Esq..iagcrnah Lake negative 88-0906 T. 49N-26W, Sec. 18; W2 SW NW S\.I. 1987 

Hanmal Lake negative 89-2519 T. 46N-27\.I, Sec. 10; NW NW SW SE. 1989 

Hanging Kettle Lake 21AKFS09 AA-925 T. 46N-27\.I, Sec. 14; NE. 1986 

Mississippi/Aitkin negative 89-2747 T. 47N-27\.I, Sec. 23; W2 SW SE NE & NE SE SW NE. 1989 

Mississippi/Ferry Crossing' negative 88-0606 T. 49N-24W, Sec. 9; NW NE NW S\.I & N2 NW NW SW. 1987 

Section 10/Section 12 Lakes negative 89-2520 T. 46N-26W, Sec. 11; N2 S\.I SW NE. 1989 

Snake River/Highway 65 negative EE-356 T. 44N-23W, Sec. 32; E2 NE SE SE. 1987 

Anoka Coon Lake negative 88-1551 T. 33N-23W, Sec. 25; W2 E2 SW SW SW & E2 W2 SW SW S\.I. 1988 

Becker Acorn Lake negative 90-2463 T. 138N-40W, Sec. 28; SW SW NE NW & NE NE SW NE 1990 

Big Detroit Lake negative 89-2761 T. 138N-41W, Sec. 15; SE NW NE NE & NW S\.I NE NE. 1989 

Big Floyd Lake negative 88-0864 T. 139N-41W, Sec. 15; W2 SE NW S\.I NW & E2 SW NW SW NW. 1987 

Height-of-Land Lake negative 89-2749 T. 139N-39\.I, Sec. 10; NE NW SE. 1989 

Long Lake negative 88-0863 T. 139N-41W, Sec. 29; SE NW SE SW & S2 N2 SE SE SW. 1987 

Lake Melissa negative 88-1657 T. 138N-41W, Sec. 21; S2 NW SW NW SW. 1988 

Pearl Lake negative 90-1680 T. 138N-42W, Sec. 13; E2 NW SW NW. 1990 

Lake Sallie 21BK33 DD-529 T. 138N-41W, Sec. 8; NE. 1986,87 

Beltrami Canpbell Lake negative EE-641 T. 148N-34N, Sec. 24; C3 S2 NE NE SW & C3 N2 SE NE SW. 1987 

Grace Lake negative USFS T. 146N-32W, Sec. 32; SW S\.I SE SE. 1986 

Gilsted Lake negative DD-240 T. 148N-30W, Sec. 6; SW NE SE. 1988 

Pimushe Lake USFS USFS T. 147N-30W, Sec. 17; N2 NE NE SW. 1989 

Benton Little Rock Lake 21BN8 89-0894 T. 37N-31W, Sec. 15; NE. 1988,89 

Big Stone Artichoke Lake negative DD-237 T. 121N-44W, Sec. 1; S2 SE SE NE. 1986 

Blue Earth Lesueur River negative Z-269 T. 107N-27\.I, Sec. 12; SE SE SE SE. 1985 

Loon Lake 21BE71 88-1080 T. 107N-28W, Sec. 3; SW & Sec. 10; NW. 1987 

Madison Lake negative EE-359 T. 108N-2SW, Sec. 2; SW NE SE NW. 1987 

Brown Clear Lake 21BW20 89-0953 T. 109N-31W, Sec. 14; NE. 1988 

Lake Hanska negative 91-0407 T. 108N-31W, Sec. 33; E2 SE SW S\.I. 1990 

Cass Big Thl.l'lder Lake negative. 89-2228 T. 140N-26W, Sec. 16; NW NW SE SE. 1989 

Boy Lake negative DD-239 T. 142N-28W, Sec. 25; SE SE NE SE & NE NE SE SE. 1986 

Crow Wing R./Fish. Bank negative 91-0585 T. 133N-29\.I, Sec. 30; SW SE SW NE. 1990 ...... 
+:--
w 



APPENDIX IV, continued 

Survey Results; SHPO 

Couity Project Name Site Nunber ~ Location Year<s> 

Cass Crow Wing R./Fish. Bridge 21CA55 91-0599 T. 133N-29W, Sec. 19; SE & Sec. 30; NE. 1990 

Inguadona Lake negative DD-362 T. 140N-2'N, Sec. 8; N2 NE SE NW. 1986 

Leech Lake/Sugar Point 21CA10 89-1588 T. 143N-29W, Sec. 36; NE & Sec. 25; SE. 1987,89 

Long/Pickeral Lake negative EE-354 T. 140N-29W, Sec. 33; S2 SE SE SE. 1987 

Pine River/Norway Lake negative 90-2153 T. 138N-29W, Sec. 31; NW SW NW NW. 1990 

Portage Lake USFS USFS T. 145N-29W, Sec. 26; NE. 1989 

Sanburn Lake 21CA161 EE-191 T. 139N-30W, Sec. 22; SE. 1986 

Winni/Richards Twp. USFS USFS T. 145N-28W, Sec. 20; NE. 1990 

Woman Lake negative 90-0341 T. 140N-29W, Sec. 11; S2 SW SW NE. 1989 

Chippewa Minnesota R./Fredrickson negative DD-236 T. 115N-39\I, Sec. 13; NE NE SE SE NW. 1986 

Chisago Comfort Lake 21CH55 89-0921 T. 33N-21W, Sec. 27; SW. 1988 

South Center Lake negative 88-1788 T. 33N-20W, Sec. 4; SW SE SE NE. 1988 

Spider Lake negative 89-2026 T. 33N-20W, Sec. 22; SW SW NE SE. 1989 

West Rush Lake negative 88-0907 T. 37N-22W, Sec. 16; NW NE NW SE & N2 NW NW SE. 1987 

Clay Red River/Moorhead negative 90-0412 T. 140N-48W, Sec. 29; S2 NE SE NE & N2 SE SE NE. 1989 

Cook Elbow Lake negative 90-0339 T. 62N-1E, Sec. 14; approx. NW NW NE. 1989 

Cottonwood Bean Lake negative 91-0461 T. 107N-38W, Sec. 14; S2 SW SW NW. 1990 

Crow Wing Bass Lake/Mission Twp. negative 90-0411 T. 136N-2'N, Sec. 33; SW SW NW NW. 1989 

Borden Lake 21CW101 AA-841 T. 44N-28W, Sec. 11; NE. 1985,86 

Caq:> Lake negative 89-2518 T. 43N-28W, Sec. 10; W2 SW NW NE & E2 SE NE NW. 1989 

Cross/Duck Lakes negative 89-2760 T. 137N-2'N, Sec. 30; S2 NE SW 5". 1989 

Lower Cullen Lake negative 90-0340 T. 135N-29W, Sec. 1; E2 NE NW 5". 1989 

Lower Hay Lake negative 89-2750 T. 137N-29W, Sec. 25; NE NE NE. 1989 

Lake Emily negative 90-1747 T. 138N-26W, Sec. 34; E2 SW SW SE & 
T. 137N-26W, Sec. 3; NW NW NE. 1990 

Mississippi R./Highway 6 negative AA-926 T. 47N-29W, Sec. 24; NW NE SW NW. 1986 

Nokasippi River 21CW65 AA-839 T. 43N-32W, Sec. 27; SE. 1986 

Pelican Lake/Halvorsen Bay negative DD-527 T. 136N-28W, Sec. 12; NW NW SE Mil. 1986 

Roll'lCI Lake negative 89-0491 T • 44N-28W, Sec. 1 ; NW NE NW NE. 1988 
..j" 
..j" Whipple Lake negative 89-0490 T. 133N-29W, Sec • 2; W2 NW NE 5". 1988 
~ 



APPENDIX IV, continued 

Survey Results; SHPO 

Colllty Project Name Site Nl.llber Ref. # Locatfon Year Cs) 

Dakota Mississippi/So. St. Paul negative 91-0138 T. 28N-22\l, Sec. 26; SW NE SW. 1990 

Douglas Lake Christina 21DL46 89-0972 T. 130N-41W, Sec. 13; E2 & 
T. 130N-40W, Sec. 18; W2. 1988,90 

Lake Geneva/West negative 00-244 T. 128N-37\I, Sec. 9; SE SW NE NE. 1986 

Lake Mary/South negative 90-1575 T. 127N-38W, Sec. 18; NW SW NE SE. 1990 

Lake Osakis negative 90-0376 T. 128N-36\l, Sec. 25; SW NE SE NW. 1989 

Turtle Lake negative 89-2753 T. 127N-38W, Sec. 35; NE NE SE NE. 1989 

Freeborn Albert Lea Lake negative 88-2582 T. 102N-21W, Sec. 26; SW NE NE. 1988 

Goodhue Mississippi/Hok-Si-La negative 89-2004 T. 112N-12W, Sec. 30; NW NE NE SW. 1989 

Hemepin Christmas Lake negative DD-235 T. 117N-23W, Sec. 35; SE NE SW NE. 1986 

Little Long Lake negative 00-238 T. 117N-24W, Sec. 10; NW NW SW SW. 1986 

Mirnetonka/Halstead's Bay negative Z-270 T. 117N-24W, Sec. 27; E2 SE SE NW. 1985 

Hubbard Big Sand Lake negative 88-1079 T. 141N-34W, Sec. 27; E2 SW SW SE & 
Sec. 34, E2 NW NW NE. 1987 

Blue Lake negative OD-234 T. 141N-34W, Sec. 20; NW NE NW NE. 1986 

Eagle Lake negative 00-934 T. 141N-35W, Sec. 22; N2 S2 SW NW. 1987 

East Crooked Lake negative EE-723 T. 141N-33W, Sec. 14; N2 NE NW NW. 1987 

Lake Hattie 21HB21 88-0653 T. 144N-35W, Sec. 25; NE. 1987 

Island Lake negative EE-722 T. 141N-35W, Sec. 5; NW SE SW NE. 1987 

Itasca Big Fork/Hafeman Landing negative USFS T. 149N-25W, Sec. 1-j E2 NE SE SE. 1989 

Bowstring Lake/South negative 90-2568 T. 146N-25W, Sec. 6; SE NW NE NW & NW SE NE NW. 1990 

Deer Lake negative EE-642 T. 56N-26W, Sec. 6· , NE NE SE SW. 1987 

Johnson Lake negative 88-1575 T. 57N-26W, Sec. 13; S2 SE NE SW. 1987 

Mississippi/Blackberry negative 89-2751 T. 54N-24W, Sec. 8; N2 NE NE SW & N2 NW NW SE. 1989 

Mississippi/Leech Lake R. USFS USFS T. 144N-26W, Sec. 12; SE. 1989 

Lake Pokegama/Sherry Ann negative 89-1714 T. 54N-26W, Sec. 26; NE NE NE. 1990 

Slicker Lake negative OD-361 T. 57N-23W, Sec. 33; NW NE NW SE. 1986 

Wirni/Plug Hat Point 21IC27 USFS T. 146N-27\I, Sec. 26; NE. 1990 

~ 
+:'-
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Colnty 
Jackson 

Kandiyohi 

Kanabec 

Kittson 

Koochiching 

Lake 

Lincoln 

Lyon 

Marshall 

Martin 

Mcleod 

Project Name 
Fish Lake 
Lake Independence 
Little Spirit Lake 
Rol.l'ld Lake 

Lake Calhol.11 
Point Lake 

Snake R./Co. Rd. 11 

Red River/TH #175 

Big Fork R./Big Falls 
Big Fork River #1 
Big Fork River #2 
Little Fork R./Highway 11 
Little Fork R./Lofgren Park 

White Iron Lake 

Lake Hendricks 

Wood Lake 

Red River/Oslo 

Big Twin Lake 
Budd Lake 
Sisseton Lake 

Hook/Echo Lakes 
Stahlis (Stahls) Lake 

APPENDIX IV, 

Survey Results; SHPO 
Site Nurber ~ 
negative 90-1497 
21JK19 N/A 
negative 90-1522 
21JK3 90-1630 

negative 88-1884 
negative 89-0522 

negative DD-526 

negative 90-0652 

negative EE-192 
negative 88-1659 
negative 88-1658 
21KC2 Y-644 
negative DD-528 

negative DD-524 

negative 88-1078 

negative 90-1749 

negative EE-355 

negative 88-1336 
negative DD-530 
21MR23 DD-530 

21MC4 90-2198 
negative DD-244 

continued 

Location Year Cs> 

T. 104N-35W, Sec. 4; N2 SW NW SW. 1990 

T. 104N-35W, Sec. 33; S2. 1990 

T. 101N-36W, Sec. 26; SW SW SW SE. 1990 

T. 101N-38W, Sec. 8; SE. 1990 

T. 121N-33W, Sec. 28; W2 SE & SE SW NE & SE NW SW NE. 1988 

T. 120N-35W, Sec. 24; SE NE NW NE. 1988 

T. 38N-23W, Sec. 6; C SW SW NW. 1986 

T. 161N-50W, Sec. 8· , NE SE NW NE. 1989 

T. 155N-25W, Sec. 35; N2 NE SE SE & N2 NW SE SE. 1986 

T. 63N-27W, Sec. 14; NE NW SW NE & NE SW NW NE. 1988 

T. 64N-27W, Sec. 13; E2 NW NE SW. 1988 

T. 70N-25W, Sec. 29; SW. 1986 

T. 68N·25W, Sec. 9; S2 SW NE NW. 1986 

T. 63N-11W, Sec. 31; SW NE NE SW. 1986 

T. 112N-46W, Sec. 19; SW SW SW SW. 1987 

T. 110N-43W, Sec. 4; E2 NE NE SW. 1990 

T. 154N-50W, Sec. 6; NW NW NW NE. 1987 

T. 103N-33W, Sec. 12; S2 SE SE SE SE. 1988 

T. 102N-30W, Sec. 17; SW SW NW SW. 1986 

T. 102N-30W, Sec. 8; SW. 1986 

T. 117N-29\l, Sec. 9; SW & Sec. 17; NW. 1987,90 

T. 117N-30W, Sec. 11; SW SW SW SW. 1986 



APPENDIX IV, continued 

Survey Results; SHPO 

Couity Project Name Site Nunber Ref. # Location Year Cs) 

Meeker Lake Arvilla negative 89-2027 T. 119N-29\.I, Sec. 3; N2 NW NW NE. 1989 

Belle Lake negative EE-360 T. 118N-30W, Sec. 35; NE NW SE S\I. 1987 

Hoff Lake negative 89-0560 T. 117N-31W, Sec. 1; SE SE SW S\I & SW S\I SE S\I. 1988 

Little Mud Lake negative EE-362 T. 121N-30W, Sec. 22; NW NE NW SE & NE NW NW SE. 1987 

Lake Manuella negative 88-1140 T. 118N-30W, Sec. 3; N2 SE NW S\I. 1987 

Richardson Lake negative 89-2028 T. 120N-30W, Sec. 33; S2 S\I NE SE & NE NW SE SE. 1989 

Rouid Lake negative EE-361 . T. 119N-31W, Sec. 36; NW NW NW NE. 1987 

Mille Lacs Shah-bush-kung Bay negative 90-0670 T. 43N-27W, Sec. 21; SE NW NE S\I & NE SW NE SW. 1989 

Morrison Stalky Oats/Motley negative 91-0735 T. 133N-31W, Sec. 7; NW SE SW. 1990 

Nicollet Mn River/Eckstein negative 90-2026 T. 110N-30W, Sec. 27; SW NW SE SW & SE NE SW SW. 1990 

Swan Lake/Poor Farm Bay . negative 90-2428 T. 110N-28W, Sec. 18; N2 NW SW SE. 1990 

Otter Tail Anna Lake negative 90-1574 T. 133N-41W, Sec. 17; N2 NW NE NE & N2 N2 NW NE. 1990 

Big Pine Lake negative 90-2001 T. 136N-38W, Sec. 6; SW S\I SE. 1990 

Franklin Lake negative DD-249 T. 137N-42W, Sec. 22; NW S\I SE S\I. 1986 

Lida Lake-North negative 89-2752 T. 136N-42W, Sec. 10; NE S\I NW S\I & NW SE NW SW. 1989 

Lake Marion 210T97 88-0628 T •. 135N-39W, Sec. 7; SE. 1987 

Murphy-Silver Lakes negative 89-2748 T. 137N-39W, Sec. 6; W2 NE SE S\I. 1989 

Otter Tail Lake/Riverside 210199 88-1739 T. 133N-40W, Sec. 4; SW. 1988 

Pelican Lake negative 90-0025 T. 137N-43W, Sec. 11; N2 NW NW SE. 1989 

Star Lake negative 88-1675 T. 135N-40W, Sec. 6; SW NW SW SW & 1988 
T. 135N-41W, Sec. 1; NE SE SE. 

West Silent Lake negative 89-2762 T. 136N-41W, Sec. 32; SE NW NE SE. 1989 

Pine Grindstone R./Hinckley 21PN58 88-1916 T. 41N-21W, Sec. 24; SE. 1988 

Lake Pokegama 21PN9 90-0852 T. 39N-22W, Sec. 35; SE. 1989 

Snake River/Cross Lake 21PN57 89-0745 T. 39N-21W, Sec. 27; NE. 1988 

Sturgeon Lake negative 89-0492 T. 45N-19W, Sec. 9; SW S\I SE NE. 1988 

Upper Pine Lake negative 90-2179 T. 43N-21W, Sec. 21; SW S\I SW NW. 1990 

Pope Lake Leven negative EE-357 T. 126N-37W, Sec. 13; SE SE NW NW & SW SW NE NW. 1987 

Lake Minnewaska negative 89-0561 T. 125N-38W, Sec. 11; NE NW SE NE & NW NE SE NE. 1988 
~ 
~ 
--...J 



APPENDIX IV, continued 

Survey Results; SHPO 

COU'ltv Project Name Site Nunber Btl:...!.. Location Year Cs) 

Red Lake Red Lake River/Huot Park negative 90-0692 T. 151N-45W, Sec. 33; S2 NW NE. 1989 

Rice Circle Lake negative DD-243 T. 111N-21W, Sec. 16; S2 SW NW NW. 1986 

Fox Lake negative EE-189 T. 111N-21W, Sec. 27; E2 SE SW SE & 1986 

Sec. 34, E2 NE NW NE. 1990 

French Lake negative 88-1548 T. 110N-21W, Sec. 17; W2 N2 SW NW SW. 1988 

Horseshoe Lake negative EE-358 T. 109N-22W, Sec. 7; NE SW SW SW & NW SE SW SW. 1987 

Shields Lake negative EE-190 T. 111N-22W, Sec. 35; SW NE NW. 1986 

St. Louis Armstrong Lake negative EE-643 T. 62N-14W, Sec. 15; SE SW NE SE & SE NE SE. 1986,87 

Ash River negative 88-2063 T. 68N-19\I, Sec. 5; SW NE NW & W2 SE SE NW. 1988 

Brighton Beach negative 89-1080 T. 50N-13W, Sec. 4; E2 SW NE & SW SW NE & NW NW SE. 1988 

Crane Lake negative 90-2009 T. 67N-17\l, Sec. 24; E2 NE NW SW & W2 NW NE SW. 1990 

Elephant Lake negative 88-1665 T. 66N-19\I, Sec. 24; NE SE NW SW & N2 SW NE SW. 1988 

Floodwood River negative EE-21 T. 51N-20W, Sec. 6; SW SE NW SE & SE SW NW SE. 1987 

St. Louis River/Rice's Point negative 89-0602 T. 49N-14W, Sec. 3; N2 SE SE SW & S2 NE SE SW. 1988 

Shagawa Lake negative AA-924 T. 63N-12W, Sec. 27; SW SW NE NW & NW NW SE NW. 1986 

Scott Cedar Lake negative DD-241 T. 113N-22W, Sec. 18; E2 SW NW SE. 1986 

Fish Lake negative 90-1464 T. 114N-22W, Sec. 28; S2 SE SE NW NE. 1990 

Lower Prior Lake negative 89-0559 T. 115N-22W, Sec. 25; S2 SW SW NE. 1988 

Thole Lake negative Z-273 T. 115N-23W, Sec. 25; N2 NW NE NW SE. 1985 

Sibley Minnesota R./Henderson negative N/A T. 112N-26W, Sec. 1; E2 SW SE SW. 1990 

Stearns Big Fish Lake negative DD-247 T. 124N-30W, Sec. 20; E2 NE SE SE. 1986 

Big Watab Lake negative DD-246 T. 124N-30W, Sec. 9; NW NW SE SE. 1986 

Clearwater Lake negative 90-1794 T. 121N-28W, Sec. 11; SE NE SE NE. 1990 

Grand Lake negative 89-2227 T. 123N-29W, Sec. 29; N2 SW SE SE. 1989 

Lake Koronis negative 88-1913 T. 122N-32W, Sec. 35; SE SW SW SE. 1988 

Pearl Lake negative Z-271 T. 122N-29W, Sec. 3; E2 NW NW SE. 1985 

Pleasant Lake negative 88-1914 T. 123N-29W, Sec. 1; N2 NW NW NW. 1988 

Rice Lake 90TW-3-2 91-0542 T. 122N-31W, Sec. 19; SW. 1990 

T~ Latimer Lake 21T08 89-0805 T. 128N-33W, Sec. 4; SW. 1988 
co 
..j" Mill Lake negative 89-0523 T. 130N-32W, Sec. 32; N2 N2 NW NW NW. 1988 
~ 



APPENDIX IV, 

Survey Results; SHPO 
CoLnty Project Name Site NUTt>er Ref. # 

IJabasha Miss/Rochen Park negative 90-1748 
Pritchard/Goose negative 90-2035 

IJadena Crow \Jing/Marsh's Landing negative 90-0395 
Stocking Lake negative 88-1077 

IJashington Big Carnelian Lake negative EE-721 
Big Marine Lake 21WA46 88-0655 
Bone Lake 21WA53 AA-840 
Clear Lake negative DD-242 
Lake Jane negative 89-2005 
St. CroiX/Qak Park Hts. negative 91-0564 

IJinona Mississippi River/I-90 negative 90-0706 
Miss R./Minneiska negative 91-0173 

Wright Buffalo Lake negative EE-96 
Cokato Lake negative DD-525 
French Lake negative DD-363 
Granite Lake negative DD-248 
Lake John negative 89-2224 
Pleasant Lake negative 89-2226 
Ramsey Lake negative z-2n 
Sylvia/Twin Lakes negative 90-2353 

Yellow Medicine Minnesota River/Kinney negative 88-1912 
Spellman Lake negative 89-0893 

continued 

T. 111N-121J, 
T. 109N-9'W, 

T. 134N-321J, 
T. 138N-351J, 

T. 31N-201J, 
T. 32N-201J, 
T. 32N-201J, 
T. 32N-211J, 
T. 29N-211J, 
T. 30N-201J, 

T. 105N-41J, 
T. 108N-9'W, 

T. 120N-261J, 
T. 119N-281J, 
T. 120N-281J, 
T. 120N-27"', 
T. 121N-281J, 
T. 121N-27"', 
T. 120N-261J, 
T. 120N-281J, 

T. 115N-39"', 
T. 114N-411J, 

Location 
Sec. 4; SW SE SW SE & NE SIJ SW SE. 
Sec. 8; SE NE SE SIJ. 

Sec. 33; IJ2 SW NW NIJ & SIJ NW NW NW. 
Sec. 23; N2 NE SE NE. 

Sec. 34; NE NE NW NE SE & E2 SE SW SE NE. 
Sec. 20; SE. 
Sec. 5; NE. 
Sec. 18; SE NE SE NIJ. 
Sec. 10; NE NW SW. 
Sec. 34; NE SW SE & E2 NW SW NE&N2SW SW SE. 

Sec. 33; W2 SE NE. 
Sec. 2; SIJ NIJ NIJ NE. 

Sec. 25; S2 SW NW NE & N2 W SW NE. 
Sec. 14; NE NIJ SE SE. 
Sec. 11; N2 SE SIJ SW. 
Sec. 30; NIJ NW NE NE. 
Sec. 35; SIJ SW NIJ NE & NW NW SW NE. 
Sec. 19; N2 SW NE NE. 
Sec. 18; SE SE SE NE. 
Sec. 5; NE NIJ NIJ NE & NIJ NE NIJ NE. 

Sec. 15; SIJ NE NW NE & N2 S2 NIJ NW NE. 
Sec. 22; SE NE NIJ & SW NE NIJ & 

. Sec. 33; NIJ NW. 

Year Cs) 
1990 
1990 

1989 
1987 

1987 
1987 
1986 
1986 
1989 
1990 

1989 
1990 

1987 
1986 
1986 
1986 
1989 
1989 
1985 
1990 

1988 

1988 

~ 
.i::-­
\0 
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APPENDIX V. MAP OF PROJECT LOCATIONS, 1985-1990 
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